Cctober 13, 1938

The Rt. Rev. Bighop Germanocs

Acting Archbighop of the Greek Archdiccese of
North snd Scuth America

10 East 97th Street

New York, New York

Dexr brother im Christ:

Inasmuch as our Cleveland parish of the Armenian Church does
not possess a hou:be of worship of its om, it recently applied to
the Very Rev. John Geraniocs, Rector of the $t. Comstantine and
Helen Greek Orthodox Church, for the privilege of holding its ser~
vices in his chuzch. The Rev. Geranios very properly suggested that
the application be addresssed to your Archdiocese for the necessary
suthorigation.

Therefore, we are glad to transmit to you the foregoing request
from our Cleveland parish, confident that it will merit your kind
approval.

Our Cleveland parish slready has purchused a valuable tsact of
land and is plamming to build its own church in the near future. How
ever, we would greatly appreciate if ous clergy are allowed until then
the use of the local Greek Orthedox sister church, once a moath, until
their omn plans for a chusch of their own materialises.

Needless to add, we are nmost grateful for the coansiderations of
similar nature, which our churches have received from the Greek
Orthodox Church now and in the past.

Your brother in Christ,

The Rt. Rev. Muron Gourdjikian
Vicar~General, Diocese of the Armenian Church
of America

Rt.Rev.NG/n



Janusry 19, 1959

My, Pavl K, sarien
Chairman, Perish Assendly
Cleveland Parish

1885 Rexbury Read

Sast Cleveland 12, Ohie

Dear Nr. Apkarismi

Ve have reteived your Parish Repert utu January 12,
1889, vharedy you arve inferming us that under yowr ehair-
manship in the Aanuwsl Parish Asseadly of yeur chwreh, the
felleving were elected as menders of your Parish Couneil
for twe years.

My. Armon Kasshashian
Nr., Poul K. Apkariea
Nr. Alex Bagdasarien
Nr. Nubar Abdelian
Mrs. Rose Asarisa

, Considering that the adove neationed have bean duly -
slected ascerding to the rules of the Disecesan By-lLaws,
snd are known as deveted church menbers, we heredy ratify
their electien.

Nay God blens the newly slested and we bslieve that
each and every one of yeur Parish Counsil members will de
his utmest fer the benefit of the Armenisn Nely Chwreh nd

for the glery eof Ged.

We would 1ike to drav your atteation te the fast that
you have forgettea te enclons the Farish Repart Question
saire which was nailed to you on November 28, 18088, It ie
essentisl that we shonld have this eomprehensive repert ia
your file in the Piecesan 0ffice.

- Fer your Turther conveniencss we are enslesiag dnguuh E

coplies of the said questicanaire which sheuld be sompleted

and returned te thils -fnu withia tea days of this date.
¥ith pateraal dlessinge & prayers,

Azrehbdishep Sl.n Nenseogian
Primate, Armenian Chursh Dissese of Amlu
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ARMENIAN ArPosT. CHURCH
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Area Code 216—Tel. 381-6590

September 23, 1969

Mr. Khatchadourian (Father Setrag)
Post Office Box L3004
Cleveland, Ohio

Dear Mr. Khatchadourian,

This letter is formal notification that the Parish
Council of 8t. Gregory of Narek Armenian Apestolic Chureh
has unanimously decided to withdrav {ts support of your
effort to estadblish permsnent residence in this country.

This means that effective Beptemder 2k, 1969 the Immi-
gration Department will de notified that this church is ne
longer sponsoring your applisation. The ressons for this
decision are many - chief among them the fact that you have
resigned your priesthoed; and also because you are not
acesptable te the Diocese as a priast.

As & matter of advice, ve suggest that you disassociate
yoursel?f from this parish. B8pecifically, deo not give others
the understanding that you are still a mamber of the priest~
hood. Also, ve suggest that yeu no longer contaat Father
Arshag -~ your presence and pleas have become 8 source of
embarrassaent and harassment.,

In eonclusien, yeur presence hers is no longer supperted
by this parish. What you 4o from this moment on is your own
choice « and it 1is suggested that you give your future actions
consideradle thought.

Respectfully yours,

Deeran K. Krikerian,
Corresponding Secretary
PARISH COUNCIL

DKK/hm

CERTIFIED MAIL-
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

*,/’cc: Arqhbishep Torkom Manoogisn, Primate
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ST. GREGORY OF NAREK
ARMENIAN ArosT, CHURCH

666 Richmond Road
Cleveland, Ohio 44143, U.S.A.

Area Code 216—Tel. 381.6590 PASTOR-VERY Rev. T ARSHAG KHATCHADOURIAN

Februsry 10, 1971

Archbishop Torkom Manoogian, Primate
Diocese of the Armenian Church of America
630 Second Avenue

New York, N. Y. 10016

Your Eminence:

This is the agreement I spoke to you about on Tuesday
evening, January 26, 1971l. Enclosed also is a copy of the
letter to Mr. Mardigian and a copy of his first letter
which necesgssitated these discussions,

If you would be kind enough to sign the agreement and
return it in the enclosed envelope, we will then send Mr,
Mardigian his letter along with the agreement for his
signature,

The signed agreement will then be xeroxed and copies
distributed to:

Diocese of the Armenian Church of America

Mr. Bdward Mardigian, Chairman, National Campaign
Committee

St. Gregory of Narek Armenien Church of Cleveland

AGBU Midwest Office

I think that this is the sum and substance of what you and
I discussed. If you have any objection to any of this,
please call me collect at (312) 568-3800, It is for this
reason that I have not sent Mr. Mardigian his letter - so
thet any suggested changes you might have could be effected
before the letter is mailed.

With respect,

Lo K JC S s e ot

Deeran K. Krikorian Sl

Chairman, Building Committee
Attachments

DKK:mh



Oetober 28, 1971

Mr, Russell Arslanian

e/o 3t. Gregory of Narek
Armenian Apostolic Church
8E€ Riehmond Road
Cleveland, Ohio 44143

Dear Hr. Avralanian:

He regrat very much that personal cirocumstances
have constrained you te resign as Chairman of the Parish
Couneil of St. Gregory of Harek Armenian Apostolie Church.
But, of couree, it 18 understandable.

¥e commend pyou for your servioe and leadership
in Cleveland and pray that you and your family will be
happy and content in your new lifae and work in the Boaton

area.

#e are sure, too, that your devotion to our chureh
will be undiminished and that our loss in Cleveland will
be a gain for one of our churches in the Boston community.

Prayerfully,

Archbishop Torkem Manoogian
Primate



smay 21, 197113

Thz %evarend Father Diran Papazian
Pastor

St. Gregory of Harek Armenian Thurch
568 Richwmond Hoad

Cleveland, Jhieo 44143

Dear Pathey Diraa:

Wa ara vary pleased that ths 3r. Grasgory of
Harek Charch is commemorating the 20th anniversary
of the eatablishment of its Chureh School, since wa
ragard oar Charch ZSeohoocls as one of ouy most iasortant
programs. Such rescognition, scaeerded regularliy, refleots
both our high regard for this iastitution as well as our
appreciation for thoze who direct and gerve in it.

Wa wonld like to axpress ocur ovn comnmandation to all
the tmacherz and superintendsnts who served your Charch
School during thess past tvwenty vears. Their contribution
is of the highest order, concerned as it is with the
immediate mission of our Church, and the instraction of
vounyg paonle ian {its teachings.

Wa commend particularly Hrs, Plorsnce Goekiian who
served 30 long and sc adwmirably as supevintendent, preo-

waring and inspiring others, bringing te $£the task a true
and examnlarvy dedication.

#av Rod bBlasy hay and all her co-workars.

Prayerfully,

arenblishép Torkom HMansggian
Frimate

AT/ an



